

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8084/2025

Ram Kumar S/o Deburam

-----Petitioner

Versus

Pawan Kumar S/o Hanuman

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sanjev Kumar Mahala

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

15/07/2025

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue involved in this petition has already been decided by this Court on 28.05.2025 in the case of **Amit Kumar Vs. Mahendra Singh** while deciding (S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.8185/2025). Counsel submits that the person interested can file a revision petition under Section 97 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 (for short 'the Act of 1994'), but if a person is aggrieved by issuance of patta, then the only remedy available to him is to file appeal under Section 61 of the Act of 1994. Counsel submits that this legal issue has been decided by this Court in the case of **Amit Kumar** (supra).

Learned counsel for the respondent needs one weeks time to file the aforesaid order and make his submissions thereafter.

List on 22.07.2025 under the category of 'fresh admission matters'.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J